
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2016 AT 5.15 PM

GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOM 5 - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith CCDS Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership:

Councillor Jennie Brent (Chair)
Councillor David Tompkins (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Scott Harris
Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan
Councillor Matthew Winnington

Standing Deputies

Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Ryan Brent
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor David Fuller
Councillor Suzy Horton

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 24 November 2015 (Pages 1 - 12)

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the previous EDCL scrutiny panel 
meeting held on 24 November 2015 are approved as a correct record to be 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

signed by the Chair.

4  Review 'Widening Student Opportunities in the City' - sign off of the 
report (Pages 13 - 54)

The panel's final report will be available for sign-off at the meeting.

RECOMMENDED that the panel officially sign-off their report for onward 
submission to the Cabinet.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 
1 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Economic Development, 
Culture & Leisure Scrutiny Panel held on Tuesday, 24 November 2015 at 4.00 
pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Jennie Brent (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors David Tompkins 
Scott Harris 
Lee Hunt 
Julie Swan 
Matthew Winnington 
 
Also present Cllrs Simon Bosher, Steve Hastings & 
 Ryan Brent 

 
1. Apologies for absence (AI 1) 

 
All panel members were present.  Further apologies had been forwarded from 
invited guests Janet Maxwell (who was on her way back from London), 
Professor Galbraith University of Portsmouth and Peter Mellor PHT. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 10 September 2015 (AI 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. Review 'Widening Student Opportunities in the City' (AI 4) 
 
Councillor Jennie Brent as Chair welcomed everyone to the event which 
aimed to help identify volunteering opportunities which were already 
successfully working in the community and how these could be expanded.   
 
(i) Bernie Topham, Chief Operating Officer - University of Portsmouth  
 
Bernie Topham was pleased to take this opportunity to address the panel and 
participants and was representing Professor Graham Galbraith who was on 
duties overseas.  This directorate recognised the importance of students 
having volunteering opportunities in the city and she was also accompanied 
by representatives from the Students Union (Brendan and Waqar who would 
speak later) and Julie Hughes from Purple Door.  The university is keen to be 
a key player in the city and is consulting widely on their new strategy 
 
Background statistics for the University of Portsmouth (UoP): 



 
2 

 

 
• 22,000 + students, including 3000 international  
• Approx 18,000 full-time undergraduates 

• The 25
th

 largest university by numbers enrolled 
• Income – over £200m per annum 
• Economic impact on the city of Portsmouth 
[...]
m participants: 

 They reiterated the importance of co-ordination and communication 

channels for volunteering with the accompanying duty of care to ensure 

safety 

 Brian Bracher had reported that there is a Youth Social Action 

Conference in the Spring of 2016 for 16-20 year olds 



 
12 

 

 It was evident from this event that volunteering is embedded at the 

University of Portsmouth, but colleges has the potential to widen 

participation 

 The importance of Brian Bracher's role at PCC and Portsmouth 

Together was recognised 

 Umbrella Day - bringing together those involved in existing good 

practice to exchange ideas to further harness the student resource 

 It was suggested that volunteering groups are brought together at a 

Volunteer Fair, inviting the University, PCC services (such as 

museums, libraries), the NHS, Victorious, Great South Run, BAR. 

At the conclusion Councillor Jennie Brent, as chair, thanked everyone for their 
positive contributions, including the written evidence that had been circulated 
to members. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Jennie Brent 
Chair 

 

 



 

 

DRAFT  
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic Development, Culture & Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

'WIDENING STUDENT OPPORTUNITIES IN THE CITY' 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date published:  23 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Under the terms of the council’s constitution, reports prepared by a scrutiny panel should be 
considered formally by the cabinet or the relevant cabinet member within a period of eight 
weeks, as required by Rule 11(a) of the Policy & Review Procedure Rules. 

 



 

 

PREFACE 
 
 
 
The Economic, Development, Culture and Leisure Scrutiny panel (EDCL) looked at 
examples of good practice across Portsmouth from institutions that engage with 
volunteers and utilise their resource across the city-wide community. Our aims were 
to identify how pupils in schools, students at College and University are engaged and 
en
[...]
ty. 
 
 
I commend this report to the Cabinet and the People of Portsmouth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………… 
Councillor Jennie Brent 
Chair, Economic Development, Culture & Leisure Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 23 March 2016 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

CONTENTS 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Page 
 

1. Purpose, panel membership and Executive Summary 
 
 

1 

2.  Conclusions 
 

4 

   
3. Recommendations 

 
4-5 

4. Objective 1 - To understand the existing student base in further 
education and at the University of Portsmouth as part of the city's 
population 

 
 

6 

5. Objective 2 - To gather evidence on the positive contributions of 
students to community life in Portsmouth, not only in a voluntary 
capacity but in other ways such as participating in arts and community 
projects 

 
 

11 

6. Objective 3 - To be informed of the work of the council and other 
bodies in the city with students which are mutually beneficial 
economically and academically 

 
 
 

26 

7. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

34 

8. Legal Comments 
 
 

34 

9. Finance Comments 
 
 

34 

10. Budget and policy implications of the recommendations 
 
 

35-36 

11. Appendices:  
   
 Appendix A – Attendance List from evidence gathering meeting 37 
 Appendix B – Glossary of terms 38 
   



 

1 

1.  Purpose 

1.1 The Scrutiny Management Panel (SMP) on 31 July 2015 requested that the 
Economic Development, Culture & Leisure (EDCL) Scrutiny consider: 

'How to develop wider opportunities - especially to consider involving 
students from the University and those in other further education to the 
mutual benefit of the students and the City Council' 

The EDCL scrutiny panel decided to have one large evidence gathering 
event, which took place on 24 November 2015 (the guests are listed in 
appendix A).  The panel received oral and written evidence with feedback 
sessions to look at the areas of interest within this review's draft scoping 
document which had set out 3 objectives: 

 To understand the existing student base in further education and at 
the University of Portsmouth as part of the city's population 

 To gather evidence on the positive contributions of students to 
community life in Portsmouth, not only in a voluntary capacity but in 
other ways such as participating in arts and community projects 

 To be informed of the work of the council and other bodies in the city 
with students which are mutually beneficial economically and 
academically 

The EDCL Scrutiny Panel membership for the 2015/16 municipal year 
comprised Councillors Jennie Brent (Chair), David Tompkins (Vice-Chair), 
Scott Harris, Lee Hunt, Julie Swan and Matthew Winnington. 

 

1.2 

Summary 

Objective 1 - To understand the existing student base in further 
education and at the University of Portsmouth as part of the city's 
population 

The panel heard directly from the University of Portsmouth and Portsmouth 
College representatives and received written evidence from Highbury 
College, all outlining how they sought to promote educational, employment 
and voluntary opportunities to their students. 

At Portsmouth College this includes motivational talks, placements and 
apprenticeships relevant to the study areas, using their sports expertise in 
coaching, and internships such as in health.  Teaching placements take 
place in 10 local schools. The college also has an Enterprise academy and 
works closely with South Downs College. 

Highbury College reported 1,169 apprenticeships in 2014/15 and has close 
links with large major companies in the Portsmouth area who offer work 
placements. An example of innovation is the purchase of properties for their 
construction students to renovate before sale.  The 'Highbury Handover' is a 
large scale work experience event that is held at Port Solent where students 
take on roles of staff in various disciplines.  There are also supported 
internships for students with learning difficulties and disabilities.  There is 



 

2 

also LEP fundin
[...]
es have been set up in 
the past 3 years with active support from the College.  In 2014/15 6 students 
were given £29,000 by the LEP to set up their own businesses/social 



 

9 

enterprises and a further team of 5 students were awarded funding to set up 
their own social enterprises by NACUE. 

4.3 UNIVERSITY OF PORTSMOUTH (UoP) 

4.3.1 Bernie Topham, Chief Operating Officer represented the University of 
Portsmouth at the evidence gathering event and she stressed that the 
directorate recognised the importance of students having volunteering 
opportunities in the city. The University is keen to be a key player in the city. 

4.3.2 Background statistics for the University of Portsmouth (UoP): 

 22,000 + students (including 3000 international) 

 Approx. 18,000 full-time undergraduates 

 The 25th largest university by numbers enrolled 

 Income – over £200m per annum 

 Economic impact on the city of Portsmouth – in excess of £200m per 
annum, with student expenditure estimated at over £113m 

4.3.3 The average distance from home that students at the University travel is 
63miles (although there are a growing number of international and overseas 
students) with a high proportion of our undergraduates being recruited from 
local colleges, the largest number coming from South Downs College. 
 

4.3.4 Why volunteering is important - this is not only good for the community 
but it helps develop students' employability skills and confidence.  This 
university strategy will contain a commitment that all students have career 
enhancing opportunities and the UoP want this to have a 100% take up by 
2020 - there is a variety of choice for regular or one off commitments.  It is 
important in how students present themselves to future employers not just a 
boost on their CV but this also links in with the social responsibility agenda.  
This shows a broadening approach which is valued by employers: 

80 % of HR Executives said they would be more likely to hire a gradu
[...]
 pathways into 
employment at PCC. 

 

Director of HR, 
Legal &  
Procurement 
 
 

To be 
contained 
within BPF 

There is on-going 
work with various 
departments. 
However monitoring 
of pathways is not 
currently undertaken 
so there may be 
some 
capacity/resource 
implications. 

6. PCC departments to have a presence at Volunteers Fairs 
held for students by the university, colleges and partner 
organisations and encourage their expansion around the city. 

 

Director of HR, 
Legal &  
Procurement  
plus 
Director of Public 
Health 

Within BPF Portsmouth Together 
will continue to have 
presence at fairs 
around the city. 

 



 

37 

Appendix A – Attendance List from evidence gathering meeting 
 

Participants at 24 November 2015 EDCL event 

Widening Student Opportunities in the City 

EDCL Panel (& other councillors) 

Councillors Jennie Brent (Chair) 

David Tompkins (Vice-Chair), Scott Harris, Lee Hunt, Julie Swan  

& Matthew Winnington 

(& other interested councillors - Steve Hastings, Ryan Brent & Simon Bosher) 

University 

Bernie Topham 

Purple Door - Julia Hughes - Head of Employability 

Students Union - Brendan McCarthy & Waqar Younas 

Colleges    

Highbury Helen Brennan & student Nam Kanram 

Portsmouth - Tom Lloyd (& student placement Tom Tabner observing) 

South Downs - Debbie Smith, accompanied by students - Luke Perman and Aimee 

Murphy 

Schools 

John Lomas, Springfield School 

Peter Newton, King Richard School 

Training Providers 

PCMI - Liz Crate 

PETA (Training & Consultancy) - Gavin Smith 

Other agencies 

Clare Martin, Portsmouth in the Community 

Kings Theatre - David Cooper 

Mary Rose Trust - James Rodliff  

Tracey Jones (Dial-a-ride) observing 

Honorary Alderman John Attrill, Learning Disability Champion for PCC 

PCC (officers) 

Brian Bracher, Portsmouth Together 

Amanda Percy & Mike Stoneman - Education 

Jane Mee - Museums 



 

38 

Lindy Elliott - Libraries 

Alison Hessleberth (SME development) 

Matt Birch, Sports officer  

Apologies sent by: 

Professor Graham Galbraith 

Peter Mellor - Portsmouth Hospitals Trust 

Dr Janet Maxwell - Public Health 

Paddy May, Strategy 

Linda Taylor (Employment & Skills) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix B - Glossary of abbreviations used in the report 
 
 
EDCL   Economic Development, Culture & Leisure Scrutiny Panel 

HC   Highbury College 

LEP   Local Enterprise Partnership (The Solent LEP operates locally) 

NCS   National Citizen Service 

NHS   National Health Service 

PCC   Portsmouth City Council 

PSSP   Portsmouth School Sport Partnership 

PT   Portsmouth Together 

SME   Small & Medium Enterprises 

UoP   University of Portsmouth 

VIP 'Volunteering in Portsmouth' run by The University of 

Portsmouth's Students Union 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 24 November 2015
	4 Review 'Widening Student Opportunities in the City' - sign off of the report



Minutes of the meeting


1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, CULTURE & LEISURE SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES of the meeting of the Economic Development, Culture & Leisure 
Scrutiny Panel held on Wednesday, 23 March 2016 at 5.15 pm at the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Jennie Brent (in the Chair)

Councillors David Tompkins
Scott Harris
Lee Hunt
Julie Swan
Matthew Winnington

1. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

None, with all members being present.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 24 November 2015 (AI 3)

RESOLVED the minutes of the previous EDCL scrutiny panel meeting 
held on 24 November 2015 were approved as a correct record to be 
signed by the Chair.

4. Review 'Widening Student Opportunities in the City' - sign off of the 
report (AI 4)

The panel members were pleased with the approach that had been taken to 
have a conference style event to bring people together who worked in similar 
fields and it had high-lighted the importance of co-ordinating volunteering in 
the city.  The recommendations had also incorporated the suggestion that had 
arisen from discussions at the event for an awards event to celebrate the 
young volunteers in the city. They were also keen to expand the geographical 
area for volunteering opportunities which were traditionally near the university 
in the city centre.  The review had showcased some of the good work being 
undertaken by young people (not only the university but college students and 
school children) for the benefit of the wider community, which they hoped 
would help counter negative stereotype images.  The University of 
Portsmouth was also recognised as a major economic contributor to the city.

The panel wished the good work to continue and recognised the importance 
of publicity through a shared website such as for Portsmouth Together (which 
came out at the top of results in on-line searches for volunteering 
opportunities in Portsmouth).



2

Bernie Topham, on behalf of the University of Portsmouth, had welcomed the 
opportunity to show what students do in the city and had been impressed by 
their enthusiasm in giving back to their host city.  The university would be 
celebrating the activities (and held awards events) and it was reported that 
ward councillors would be making more links with UoP's Volunteering in 
Portsmouth representatives to get involvement in events like the Fratton Big 
Local.  

The Chair reported that Clare Martin would like to hold a similar event at the 
football club, involving Portsmouth Together and other participants from the 
event.  Young volunteers would also be invited to help with the City Council's 
local history project in Allaway Avenue through the museum service (for UoP 
students this would depend on their availability/time of year), which had arisen 
from the previous review by the EDCL scrutiny panel.

The panel members were keen to sign off this report, for the 
recommendations to be taken forward to Cabinet for endorsement.  This 
would be presented at the Cabinet by the Chair and a response report by the 
appropriate directors would accompany it.  The panel members thanked Cllr 
Jennie Brent for her chairing skills and use of her expertise in taking forward 
this review and she and all of the members had enjoyed participating in this 
process.

RESOLVED - the panel officially signed off their report 'Widening 
Student Opportunities in the City' for onward submission to the Cabinet.

The meeting concluded at 5.32 pm.

Councillor Jennie Brent
Chair


